

No. 20-1163

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, PETITIONER,

v.

GAVIN GRIMM  
—

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit*  
—

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—

DAVID P. CORRIGAN  
JEREMY D. CAPPS  
M. SCOTT FISHER JR.  
HARMAN, CLAYTOR,  
CORRIGAN & WELLMAN  
Post Office Box 70280  
Richmond, VA 23225  
(804) 747-5200

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
—  
—

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Question Presented Is At Least As Important Now As It Was The Last Time The Court Granted Review In This Case.....	2
II. The Circuits' Answers To The Question Presented Have Been Uniformly Wrong.....	4
III. There Is No Need For Further Percolation Among The Lower Courts.....	8
IV. This Case Remains An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3, 4, 5
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	9
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2636 (2019).....	11
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 141 S. Ct. 894 (2020) ...	11
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 7

### Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1681 .....	6
20 U.S.C. §1686 .....	5, 6-7

### Other Authorities

Petition for Certiorari, <i>Gloucester County Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 137 S.Ct. 369 (2016) (No. 16- 273) .....	2
--	---

### Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	1
---------------------	---

### Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.33.....	5, 6
